



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,	)	
	)	No. 614, 2013
Defendant Below,	)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,	)	
	)	APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
v.	)	ORDER AND JUDGMENT
	)	DATED OCTOBER 15, 2013
INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS	)	OF THE COURT OF
PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,	)	CHANCERY OF THE STATE
	)	DELAWARE IN
Plaintiff Below,	)	C.A. NO. 7779-CS
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
Stuart M. Grant (#2526)  
Michael J. Barry (#4368)  
Nathan A. Cook (#4841)  
Bernard C. Devieux (#5689)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Indiana Electrical Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO ORDER WAL-MART TO CORRECT OBVIOUS DEFICIENCIES IN THE COMPANY’S SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS .....	1
A. Plaintiff Did Not Waive This Basis For Cross-Appeal.....	1
B. The Chancery Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Direct Wal-Mart To Search The Files Of Obvious Sources Of Responsive Documents.....	2
1. Wal-Mart’s Argument Hinges On The Faulty Premise That Establishing Demand Futility Was The Only Proper Purpose Of Plaintiff’s Demand .....	2
2. Plaintiff’s Proper Purpose Includes More Than Overcoming Demand Futility.....	4
3. Plaintiff Demonstrated The Necessity Of The Requested Documents.....	5
4. Wal-Mart Misleadingly Claims That Plaintiff Agreed To Seek No More Than Five Officer Custodians.....	7
5. Wal-Mart Waived Its Arguments Concerning The Key WalMex Executives Who Are Obvious Sources Of Documents Responsive To The Demand.....	9
C. The Chancery Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Direct Wal-Mart To Conduct Basic Interviews As Part Of Its Search Process.....	10
D. Plaintiff Does Not Seek Plenary Discovery As Wal-Mart Suggests.....	11
II. WAL-MART CONCEDES THAT IT OFFERED NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS CONVERSION CLAIM, AND THE CHANCERY COURT’S RULING IS THEREFORE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND MUST BE OVERTURNED.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cook v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 311111 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Doerler v. Am. Cash Exch., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 616232 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2013).....	3
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) .....	1, 2
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365, 372 (Del. 2011) .....	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Saito (“Saito II”)</i> , 818 A.2d 970 (Del. 2003) .....	12
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 3349067 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008) .....	17
<i>Rockwell Automation, Inc. v. Kall</i> , 2004 WL 2965427 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2004).....	15
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc. (“Saito I”)</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Skoglund v. Ormand Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 A.2d 204 (Del. Ch. 1976) .....	3
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999) .....	16
<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §220 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Del. Prof. Cond. R. 4.4(b) .....18

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL  
PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY § 8.06[e][3] (2013) .....4

Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....9
